condensed financial information is not necessarily indicative of results that would have been achieved had the businesses been combined during the period
presented or the results that we will experience after the Transactions are consummated. In addition, the preparation of financial statements in conformity with
U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting
period. These estimates and assumptions are preliminary and have been made solely for purposes of developing this unaudited pro forma combined condensed
financial information. Actual results could differ, perhaps materially, from these estimates and assumptions.

rd

TEMPUR SEALY INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2012
(In millions)

   Tempur   Sealy   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical*   Adjustments  Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 179.3   $ 128.2   $ 1,900.0  (2a)  $ 136.2
   (1,617.3) (2a)
   (246.1) (2a)
   (83.1) (2a)
   (37.1) (2a)
   (87.7) (2a)

Accounts receivable, net   129.8   152.6   18.6  (2b)   301.0
Inventories   93.0   72.3   7.6  (2c)   172.9
Escrow receivable   375.0   —   (375.0) (2h)   87.7

   87.7  (2a)   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   41.4   31.4   —   72.8
Deferred income taxes   2.6   21.6   10.6  (2g)   34.8

Total Current Assets   821.1   406.1   (421.8)   805.4
Property, plant and equipment, net   186.0   164.0   94.5  (2d)   444.5
Goodwill   216.1   363.2   161.9  (2e)   741.2
Other intangible assets, net   63.1   14.7   694.6  (2f)   772.4
Deferred income taxes   10.4   3.9   —   14.3
Deferred financing and other non-current assets   16.3   53.4   45.7  (2h)   115.4

Total Assets   $ 1,313.0   $ 1,005.3   $ 574.9   $ 2,893.2

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 85.8   $ 100.8   $ —   $ 186.6
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   84.3   —   (6.2) (2h)   224.5

   131.2  (2b)
   18.6  (2b)
   (0.7) (2i)
   (2.7) (2j)

Accrued incentives and advertising   —   34.7   (34.7) (2b)   —

Accrued compensation   —   33.1   (33.1) (2b)   —

Accrued interest   —   14.5   (14.5) (2b)   —
Accrued warranty   —   9.8   (9.8) (2b)   —

Other accrued liabilities   —   26.1   (26.1) (2b)   —
Income taxes payable   15.5   —   (7.2) (2k)   8.3
Deferred income taxes   26.5   3.0   (37.1) (2g)   —

   (3.0) (2g)
   10.6  (2g)

Current portion of long-term debt   —   4.0   32.2  (2h)   36.2

Total Current Liabilities   212.1   226.0   17.5   455.6
Long-term debt   1,025.0   765.5   211.5  (2h)   1,988.9

   (13.1) (2j)
Deferred income taxes   31.4   0.1   306.1  (2g)   337.6
Other non-current liabilities   22.2   60.2   (1.5) (2i)   93.6

   1.7  (2j)
   11.0  (2b)

Total Liabilities   1,290.7   1,051.8   585.9   2,875.7

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit):
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   1.0   1.0   (1.0) (2l)   1.0
Additional paid in capital   379.0   955.8   (955.8) (2l)   379.0
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   849.3   (1,016.6)   1,011.8  (2l)   844.5
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (7.6)   3.4   (3.4) (2l)   (7.6)
Treasury stock, at cost   (1,199.4)   (1.1)   1.1  (2l)   (1,199.4)

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   22.3   (57.5)   52.7   17.5

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   $ 1,313.0   $ 994.3   $ 574.9   $ 2,893.2

* Sealy financial data is as of December 2, 2012.

1

TEMPUR SEALY INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(In millions, except per share data)

   Tempur   Sealy   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical*  Adjustments  Pro Forma
Net sales   $1,402.9   $ 1,347.9   $ —   $2,750.8
Cost of sales   688.3   808.4   76.5  (2b)   1,588.9

   7.7  (2m)
   8.0  (2n)

Gross profit   714.6   539.5   (92.2)   1,161.9
Selling and marketing expenses   319.1   —   274.3  (2b)   593.4
General, administrative and other expenses   147.2   —   104.2  (2b)   258.0

   0.7  (2b)
   2.7  (2n)
   14.1  (2n)
   (10.9) (2o)

Selling, general and administrative   —   455.0   (76.5) (2b)   —
   (274.3) (2b)
   (104.2) (2b)

Restructuring expenses   2.4   2.4
Asset impairment loss   0.9   0.9
Amortization expense   —   0.7   (0.7) (2b)   —
Royalty income, net of royalty expense   —   (20.1)   —   (20.1)

Operating expense   466.3   438.9   (70.6)   834.6

Operating income   248.3   100.6   (21.6)   327.3

Other income/ (expense), net:
Interest expense, net   (18.8)   (89.3)   2.4  (2p)   (108.8)

   (3.1) (2q)
Refinancing and extinguishment of debt and interest rate derivatives   —   (3.7)   —   (3.7)
Other income/ (expense), net   (0.3)   0.6   —   0.3

Total other expense   (19.1)   (92.4)   (0.7)   (112.2)

Income (loss) before income taxes   229.2   8.2   (22.3)   215.1
Income tax provision   122.4   12.5   (7.6) (2r)   127.3
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   —   5.1   —   5.1

Net Income from continuing operations   $ 106.8   $ 0.8   $ (14.7)  $ 92.9

Earnings from continuing operations per common share — Basic   $ 1.74   $ 1.51

Earnings from continuing operations per common share — Diluted   $ 1.70   $ 1.48

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   61.5   61.5

Diluted   62.9   62.9

* Sealy’s financial data is for the year ended December 2, 2012.

2

TEMPUR SEALY INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013
(In millions, except per share data)

   Tempur   Sealy   Pro Forma
   Historical  Historical*  Adjustments  Pro Forma
Net sales   $ 390.1   $ 339.6   $ —   $ 729.7
Cost of sales   201.7   211.5   18.9  (2b)   441.8

   7.7  (2m)
   2.0  (2n)

Gross profit   188.4   128.1   (28.6)   287.9
Selling and marketing expenses   86.4   —   68.8  (2b)   155.2
General, administrative and other expenses   58.7   —   33.2  (2b)   77.7

   0.4  (2b)
   0.7  (2n)
   3.5  (2n)
   (18.8) (2o)

Selling, general and administrative   —   120.9   (18.9) (2b)   —
   (68.8) (2b)
   (33.2) (2b)

Restructuring expenses   0.4   —   0.4
Amortization expense   —   0.4   (0.4) (2b)   —
Royalty income, net of royalty expense   (1.0)   (4.4)   —   (5.4)

Operating expense   144.1   117.3   (33.5)   227.9

Operating income   44.3   10.8   4.9   60.0
Other income/ (expense), net:
Interest expense, net   (27.9)   (22.4)   18.5  (2p)   (27.7)

   4.1  (2q)
Other income/ (expense), net   (1.5)   (2.3)   —   (3.8)

Total other expense   (29.4)   (24.7)   22.6   (31.5)

Income (loss) before income taxes   14.9   (13.9)   27.5   28.5
Income tax provision   2.6   (10.1)   9.5  (2r)   2.0
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   0.2   1.1   —   1.3

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 12.5   $ (2.7)  $ 18.0   $ 27.8

Earnings from continuing operations per common share — Basic   $ 0.21   $ 0.46

Earnings from continuing operations per common share — Diluted   $ 0.20   $ 0.45

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   60.0   60.0

Diluted   61.2   61.2

* Sealy’s financial data is for the three month period ended March 3, 2013.

3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements
(In millions)

Note 1: Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements are comprised of the following: